

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

-----	X	
3M COMPANY,	:	Civil Action No.
	:	1:11-CV-01527-RLW
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- v -	:	
	:	
HARVEY BOULTER,	:	
PORTON CAPITAL TECHNOLOGY FUNDS,	:	
PORTON CAPITAL, INC., LANNY DAVIS,	:	
LANNY J. DAVIS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC and	:	
DAVIS-BLOCK LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**3M COMPANY'S CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO THE SPECIAL MOTIONS TO
DISMISS FILED BY DEFENDANTS LANNY DAVIS, LANNY J. DAVIS &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC AND DAVIS-BLOCK LLC AND PORTON CAPITAL
TECHNOLOGY FUNDS AND PORTON CAPITAL, INC.**

Kenneth J. Pfaehler
David I. Ackerman
SNR DENTON US LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 600, East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005-3364
Telephone: (202) 408-6468
Facsimile: (202) 408-6399

William A. Brewer III
Michael J. Collins
Kenneth N. Hickox, Jr.
Robert W. Gifford
BICKEL & BREWER
767 Fifth Avenue, 50th Floor
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 489-1400
Facsimile: (212) 489-2384

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 3M COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. BacLite Was Not A Commercially Viable Product.....	2
B. Davis Is Brought On To Plan, Coordinate, And Implement Defendants’ Conspiracy.....	3
C. Defendants’ Defamatory Media Campaign	4
D. Defendants Repeat Their Defamatory Statements In A Sham FDA “Citizens’ Petition.”	6
E. Defendants “Buy” Private Access To the U.K. Secretary Of Defence In Order To Obtain His Assistance In Their Scheme To Coerce 3M Into Paying Them A Windfall.....	8
F. Defendants Threaten To Directly Interfere With 3M’s Business Interests In The U.K.	8
G. The High Court’s Judgment Vindicates 3M.....	11
H. The Damage Done	12
I. The Procedural History Of This Action.....	12
III. SUMMARY OF OPPOSITION	13
IV. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	14
A. Relevant Legal Standards	14
1. Defendants’ initial burden to make a prima facie showing that the challenged speech or conduct is in furtherance of the right of advocacy on issues of public interest.....	14
2. Plaintiff’s burden to establish a likelihood of success on the merits	15
B. Under No Circumstances Does The Act Apply To 3M’s Claims For Tortious Interference, Intimidation, Civil Conspiracy And Aiding And Abetting.....	18
C. Defendants’ Defamatory Statements Were Directed Primarily Toward Protecting Their Commercial Interests, And Not Intended To Advocate On Issues Of Public Interest.	23
D. 3M Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Claims.....	25
1. 3M’s intimidation claim.....	25
2. 3M’s Tortious Interference with Existing and Prospective Business Advantage Claims.....	29

3.	3M’s Commercial Defamation Claims.	30
4.	3M’s aiding and abetting and civil conspiracy claims.....	37
E.	In The Alternative, 3M Is Entitled To Discovery Before The Special Motions To Dismiss Can Be Granted.	38
1.	3M is entitled to the discovery permitted by Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).	38
2.	Specific discovery needed by 3M to respond to the Special Motion.....	40
F.	Defendants’ Request For Attorney’s Fees Should Be Denied.....	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ABB Daimler-Benz Transp. (North America), Inc. v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 14 F.Supp.2d 75 (D.D.C. 1998).....	38
<i>Aeroplata Corp. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , CV- F 06-1099 AWI SMS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82180 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2006)	39
<i>Agee v. Muskie</i> , 629 F.2d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	2
<i>Armenian Assembly of Am., Inc. v. Cafesjian</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2010).....	43
<i>Benic v. Reuters Am.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D. D.C. 2004).....	42
<i>Bradford v. Judson</i> , 12 So.3d 974	17
<i>Carr v. Brown</i> , 395 A.2d 79 (D.C. 1978)	30
<i>Casco Marina Dev ., L.L.C. v. District of Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 834 A.2d 77 (D.C. 2003)	29
<i>Cohen v. Brown</i> , 173 Cal.App.4th 302 (Cal. App. 2009).....	20
<i>Columbia First Bank v. Ferguson</i> , 665 A.2d 650 (D.C. 1995)	14, 43
<i>CSX Transp. v. Williams</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (D.D.C. Apr. 22 2005).....	2
<i>CTN Cash and Carry Ltd. v. Gallaher Ltd.</i> [1994].....	26
<i>Curiel v. P.O.D.</i> , No. B177898, 2005 WL 1774424 (Cal.App. 2d Dist. July 28, 2005)	15
<i>Dean v. AFGE</i> , 549 F. Supp. 115 (D.C. 2008).....	45

Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
365 U.S. 127 (1961).....44

El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates,
496 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (“[B]ad faith vitiates the common interest privilege
under District of Columbia law.”)43

Flatley v. Mauro,
139 P.3d 2 (Cal. App. 2006).....20, 42

Foray v. Novroske,
334 N.E.36

Ganem v. Heckler,
746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....25

General Hosps. of Humana, Inc. v. Baptist Med. Sys., Inc.,
1984 WL 1492 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 10, 1984)24

Globetrotter Software, Inc. v. Elan Computer Group, Inc.,
63 F.Supp.2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....20

Godwin v Uzoigwe
[1993] Fam Law 65 (CA)26

Guilford Transp. Indus. v. Wilner,
760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)34

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....2

Halberstam v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C.Cir.1983).....37

Hometown Props. v. Fleming,
680 A.2d 56 (R.I. 1996).....22

Hutchinson v. Proxmire,
443 U.S. 111 (1979).....43

In Estiverne v. Times-Picayune, L.L.C.,
950 So. 2d 858 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2006)17

In re Bah,
321 B.R. 41 (9th Cir. 2005)38

Ingber v. Ross,
479 A.2d 1256 (D.C. 1984)31

International Telecomms. Satellite Org. v. Colino,
 CIV. A. Nos. 88–1266(RCL), 87–2749(RCL), 1992 WL 93129 (D.D.C. Apr. 15,
 1992)37

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group,
 593 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2010)43

Jewett v. Capital One Bank,
 113 Cal.App.4th 805 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2003)15

Kahn v. Parsons Global Servs., Ltd.,
 428 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2005)38

Klayman v. Judicial Watch, Inc.,
 No. 06-670 (CKK), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3197 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2007).....43

Kurwa v. Harrington, Foxx, Dubrow & Canter, LLP,
 146 Cal.App.4th 841 (Cal.App. 2d Dist. 2007)20, 24

Language Line Servs. v. Language Servs. Assocs., LLC,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124836 (N.D. Cal. Oct 13, 2011).....22

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Rees,
 852 F.2d 595 (D.C.Cir.1988)35, 36

Louisiana Crisis Assistance Ctr. v. Alexandria Marzano-Lesnevich,
 No. 11:2102, 2011 WL 5878159 (E.D.La. Nov. 23, 2011)(“Louisiana courts have
 specifically noted the similarities between article 971 and California’s anti-SLAPP
 and have looked to California case law when there is no precedential Louisiana
 authority on point.”)..... passim

Mandelkorn v. Patrick,
 359 F.Supp. 692 (D.D.C. 1973)38

Mann v. Quality Old Time Svc., Inc.,
 120 Cal. App. 4th 90 (Cal. App. 2004)..... passim

Margolis v. Gosselin,
 1996 Mass. Super. LEXIS 335 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 22, 1996).....22

Mark Marketing Servs., LLC v. Geoplast S.p.A.,
 753 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010)30

Martin Marietta Corp. v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.,
 417 F.Supp. 947 (D.D.C. 1976)31

Martin v. Malhoyt,
 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987)39

McFarlan v. Sheridan Square Press,
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 42

Metzler v. Rowell,
547 S.E. 2d 311 (Ga. App. 2001)..... 22

Meyerson v. Hurlbut,
98 F.2d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1938) 31

Mindy’s Cosmetics., Inc. v. Dakar,
611 F3d. 590 (9th Cir. 2010) 18, 29, 30, 37

Moldea v. New York Times,
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 34

Muir v. Navy Federal Credit Union,
529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 30

N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 44

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Veolia Transp. Servs., Inc.,
592 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2009) 30

Navellier v. Sletten,
29 Cal.4th 82 (Cal. 2002)..... 16

NCRIC, Inc. v. Columbia Hosp. For Women Med. Ctr., Inc.,
957 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2008) 29

New.Net, Inc., v. Lavasoft,
356 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2004) 22

New York Studio, Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of Alaska,
No. 3:11-cv-05012-RBL, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62567 (W.D. Wash. June 13, 2011) 22

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 35

OAo Alfa Bank v. Center for Public Integrity,
387 F.Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005) 35

Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman,
250 P.3d 1115 (Cal. 2011) passim

OBG v. Allan
[2007] 26

Parsi v. Daiouleslam,
595 F.Supp.2d 99 (D.D.C. 2009)35, 36

Paul v. Smith,
No. B213299, 2009 WL 4895025 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. Dec. 21, 2009).....15

Rivero v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, AFL–CIO,
105 Cal.App.4th 913 (Cal. App. 2003).....24

Rogers v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.,
57 F. Supp. 2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 1999)38, 43

Schoendorf v. U.D. Registry, Inc.,
97 Cal.App.4th 227 (Cal.App. 2d Dist. 2002)17

Scott-Blanton v. Universal City Studio Prods. LLP,
593 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.C. 2009).....44

Solers, Inc. v. Doe,
977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)29, 31, 43

Southern Air Transport, Inc. v. American Broadcasting Cos., Inc.,
670 F.Supp. 38 (D.D.C. 1987)31, 32

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....35, 42

Stark v. Zeta Phi Beta Sorority, Inc.,
587 F.Supp.2d 170 (D.D.C. 2008)31

Tennebaum v. Ariz. City Sanitary Dist.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84427 (D. Ariz. Jul. 29, 2011)20

The Washington Post v. Robinson,
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....2

Thomas v. News World Commc’ns.,
681 F.Supp. 55 (D.D.C. 1988)35

Thorne v. District of Columbia,
Civil Action No. 06-1204, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91438 (D.C. Dec. 19, 2006).....39

U.S. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.,
524 F.Supp. 1336 (D.D.C. 1981)24

Washington Times Co. v. Bonner,
86 F.2d 836 (D.C. Cir. 1936)43

Williams v. Dist. of Columbia,
 9 A.3d 484.....31

Williams v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n,
 No. 05-1483(JDB), 2006 WL 1774252 (D.D.C. June 26, 2006).....30

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1782, Feb. 18, 2011.....25

Cal. Civ. Code. § 425.16(b)(1)16

Cal. Civ. Code. § 425.16(b)(2)16

D.C. Code § 1-206.02(4).....13

D.C. Code §§ 16-550114, 15, 19, 21, 23

D.C. Code § 16-55021, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21, 25, 39, 44

La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 971(A)(1)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 CFR § 10.30.....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....2, 18, 22, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P 26.....40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1, 18, 19, 25, 38, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1.....25

Restatement (Second) of Torts 577 (1977).....31

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 598.....41, 43
